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Commercial Banks 
United Bank Limited (UBL) 

Higher operating and provisioning expense dragged quarter profitability; CY18 EPS 12.44/share down by 40%YoY 
 United Bank Limited (UBL) displayed disappointing result for 4QCY18 whereby earnings clocked in at PKR 4.49/share down by 10%YoY, taking 

CY18 total profitability to PKR 12.44/share (down by 40%). Additionally, the bank announced a PKR 3.0/share cash dividend, taking CY18 total 
payout to PKR 11.0/share (PKR 7.0/share in CY18) 

 Total revenue of the bank inched up by +2%YoY to PKR 26.98bn despite witnessing a drop of 54%YoY in capital gains and dividend income 
during 4QCY18. Non-interest income of the bank grew by +13%YoY in CY18, thanks to decent growth of +10% in fee income. However, net 
interest income remained relatively flat at PKR 56.23bn for the whole year. Some major reversals arising from pension liability (PKR 2.09bn) 
were also booked during the 4QCY18. 

 The combined effect of static net interest income and higher non-interest income resulted in a mere +3%YoY growth in total revenue during 
CY18. More pain for the bank came from +10%YoY growth in operating expenses during CY18 (cost-to-income ratio up by 300bps to 48%) and 
provision charge under non-performing debt, which rose to PKR 12.9bn compared to PKR 2.45bn last year same period.  

  
Exhibit: 

UBL Result Highlights 
PKRmn (Period end=Dec) 4QCY18 4QCY17 YoY CY18 CY17 YoY 3QCY18 QoQ 

Interest Earned          29,313           29,048 1%        113,198         107,206 6%          29,720  -1% 

Interest Expensed          14,963           14,805 1%          56,964           50,781 12%          15,892  -6% 

NII          14,351           14,242 1%          56,234           56,424 0%          13,828  4% 

Fee Income            3,941             3,855 2%          13,931           12,618 10% 3,263 21% 

Capital Gain and Dividend Income              637             1,373 -54%            6,709             6,762 -1%              371  n.m. 

NFI          12,629           12,118 4%          25,072           22,162 13%            5,133  2.5x 

Total Revenue          26,980           26,361 2%          81,306           78,587 3%          18,961  42% 

Operating Expenses            9,737             8,483 15%          38,827           35,350 10%            9,948  -2% 

Pre-Provisioning Profits          19,302           17,009 13%          44,538           42,368 5%            9,013  114% 

Provision (Rev.) / Charge             5,941             2,407 147%          12,914             2,450 5.3x            2,779  114% 

Extraordinary Items - Pension liability           (2,089)                -   n.m.            6,657                 -   n.m.              342   

Pre-Tax Profits            8,473             8,531 -1%          24,967           39,918 -37%            5,892  44% 

Taxation            2,978             2,451 22%            9,741           14,739 -34%            2,431  23% 

Profit After Tax            5,495             6,080 -10%          15,226           25,180 -40%            3,461  59% 

EPS (PKR)             4.49              4.97              12.44            20.57               2.83    

DPS (PKR)             3.00              1.75              11.00             7.00               2.00    
      
Cost-To-Income Ratio 36% 32% 48% 45% 52%  

Effective Tax Rate 35% 29% 39% 37% 41%  

Non-II / Total Income 47% 46%   31% 28%   27%   

SOURCE: IGI Research, Company accounts, PSX  No. of shares (mn): 1224.18  
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Important Disclaimer and Disclosures 
 
Research Analyst(s) Certification: The Research Analyst(s) hereby certify that the views about the company/companies and the 
security/securities discussed in this report accurately reflect his or her or their personal views and that he/she has not received and will 
not receive direct or indirect compensation in exchange for expressing specific recommendations or views in this report. The analyst(s) 
is principally responsible for the preparation of this research report and that he/she or his/her close family/relative does not own 1% or 
more of a class of common equity securities of the following company/companies covered in this report.  
 
Disclaimer: The information and opinions contained herein are prepared by IGI Finex Securities Limited and is for information purposes 
only. Whilst every effort has been made to ensure that all the information (including any recommendations or opinions expressed) 
contained in this document (the information) is not misleading or unreliable, IGI Finex Securities Limited makes no representation as to 
the accuracy or completeness of the information. Neither, IGI Finex Securities Limited nor any director, officer or employee of IGI Finex 
Securities Limited shall in any manner be liable or responsible for any loss that may be occasioned as consequence of a party relying on 
the information. This document takes no account of the investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs of investors, who 
shall seek further professional advice before making any investment decision. This document and the information may not be 
reproduced, distributed or published by any recipient for any purpose. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use 
by any person or entity not a client of IGI Finex Securities Limited, else directed for distribution.  
 
Rating system: IGI Finex Securities employs three tier ratings system, depending upon expected total return (return is defined as capital 
gain exclusive of tax) of the security in stated time period, as follows:  
 

Recommendation   Rating System   
 Buy    If target price on aforementioned security(ies) is more than 10%, from its last closing price(s)  
 Hold   If target price on aforementioned security(ies) is in between -10% and 10%, from its last closing price(s)  
 Sell   If target price on aforementioned security(ies) is less than -10%, from its last closing price(s)  

 
Risk: Investment in securities are subject to economic risk, market risk, interest rate risks, currency risks, and credit risks, political and 
geopolitical risks. The performance of company (ies) covered herein might unfavorably be affected by multiple factors including, 
business, economic, and political conditions. Hence, there is no assurance or guarantee that estimates, recommendation, opinion, etc. 
given about the security (ies)/company (ies) in the report will be achieved. 
 
Basic Definitions and Terminologies used: Target Price: A price target is the projected price level of a financial security stated by an 
investment analyst or advisor. It represents a security's price that, if achieved, results in a trader recognizing the best possible outcome 
for his investment, Last Closing: Latest closing price, Market Cap.: Market capitalization is calculated by multiplying a company's shares 
outstanding by current trading price. EPS: Earnings per Share. DPS: Dividend per Share. ROE: Return on equity is the amount of net 
income returned as a percentage of shareholders’ equity. P/E: Price to Earnings ratio of a company's share price to its per-share earnings. 
P/B: Price to Book ratio used to compare a stock's market value to its book value. DY: The dividend yield is dividend per share, divided 
by the price per share. CY/FY: Calendar/Fiscal/Financial Year. YoY/ QoQ/ MoM: Year-on-Year, Quarter-on-Quarter, Month-on-Month. 
Th /Mn /Bn /Tr: Thousands/Million/Billion/Trillion.  
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